• Business: Revenues in the Business segment amount to 2,777 million euros, decreasing 9.4% or

-287 million euros from 2011 (3,064 million euros). This decrease relates primarily to fixed (-129

million euros) and broadband (-38 million euros) voice services. The business segment was also

affected by the introduction of new mobile termination rates and a Europe-wide cap on the price of

roaming traffic;

Telecom Italia S.p.A.

Report on Operations

Review of Operating and Financial Performance - Telecom Italia S.p.A. 82

• Top: revenues for the segment amount to 3,076 million euros, decreasing 435 million euros

(-12.4%) from 2011 (3,511 million euros). The voice and ICT areas were penalized the most by the

difficulties in the overall economic scenario, recording a decline of 14.8% (-140 million euros) and

15.7% (-129 million euros), respectively;

• National Wholesale: revenues in the Wholesale segment come to 2,054 million euros, a decline of

50 million euros (-2.4%) on 2011 (2,104 million euros), mainly due to lower carrying and

interconnection revenues, only partly offset by growth in access services to alternative operators.

EBITDA

EBITDA is 8,433 million euros, decreasing 503 million euros (-5.6%) from 2011.

The EBITDA margin is up from 49.5% in 2011 to 49.8% in 2012.

The organic change in EBITDA is a negative 5% (-449 million euros), calculated as follows:

(millions of euros) 2012 2011 Change

HISTORICAL EBITDA 8,433 8,936 (503)

Non organic (revenues and income) costs and expenses 159 105 54

Restructuring expenses (*) (6) 9 (15)

Disputes and settlements 118 63 55

Other (income) expenses 47 33 14

COMPARABLE EBITDA 8,592 9,041 (449)

In organic terms the EBITDA margin is 50.7% of revenues (50.1% in 2011).

At the EBITDA level, the negative effects described under the comments on revenues are partly offset by

the reduction in operating costs which are analyzed below.

Acquisition of goods and services

Acquisition of goods and services totals 5,940 million euros, decreasing 384 million euros (-6.1%) from

2011 (6,324 million euros). The change is mainly attributable to a reduction in revenues due to other

TLC operators, especially as a result of the reduction in mobile termination prices.

The increase in the cost of purchases of power, maintenance and outsourcing services was largely offset